Public Document Pack

Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 16th March, 2023
6.30 pm
Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

Welcome and Apologies

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of Previous Meeting

Declaration of Interest
Declaration of Interest Form

Material Consideration

41

4.2

Planning Applications for Determination
Committee Agenda

Planning Application 22/0991
Cmt Report 22/0991

Planning Application 22/1202
Cmt report 22/1202

Petition supporting an application for full planning
permission for the following development: ‘Demolition
of the Farthings Public House and erection of 12 No.
new industrial units (E(g), B2 and B8 Use) with new bin
store areas, secure cycle and motorcycle areas,

landscaping and new vehicular and pedestrian access —

Ref: 10/23/0070, at The Farthings, Rosewood Avenue,
Blackburn BB1 9SZ

Petition supporting an application for full planning
permission for the following development: ‘Demolition
of the Farthings Public House and erection of 12 No.
new industrial units (E(g), B2 and B8 Use) with new bin
store areas, secure cycle and motorcycle areas,

landscaping and new vehicular and pedestrian access —

10 - 11

12

13 -40

41 - 61

62 - 67



Ref: 10/23/0070, at The Farthings, Rosewood Avenue,
Blackburn BB1 9SZ
10-23-0070 petition redacted.pdf

Petition supporting an application for full planning
permission for the following development:‘Full Planning
Application (Retrospective) for Rear dormer
(retrospective) (amendments to previously refused
application 10/21/1266)”, at 10 Brantfell Road Blackburn
BB1 8DN

Petition Report 68 -79
Petition Redacted

Date Published: Wednesday, 08 March 2023
Denise Park, Chief Executive



Aﬂggnda ltem 2

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMIT
Thursday, 16 February 2023

PRESENT - Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Casey, Khan, Marrow, Baldwin,
Liddle, Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran, Floyd (substitute for S Desai) and
Hardman (substitute for J Slater).

OFFICERS - Nick Blackledge, Saf Alam, Michael Green & Shannon
Gardiner

RESOLUTIONS

68 Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.
Apologies were received from Clir Samim Desai and was substituted by Clir
Jackie Floyd, Clir Jacquie Slater and was substituted by Clir Derek Hardman
and ClIr Paul Browne and Clir Akhtar Hussain.

69 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19t January
2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

70 Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED - There were no Declarations of Interest received.

71 Committee Agenda

The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing
the planning applications.

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers
answering points raised during discussion thereon.

711 Planning Application 22/0412

Applicant — Mr Peter Gilkes

Location and Proposed Development — Land to rear of 1-19 Colenso Road,
Blackburn, BB1 8DR.

Proposed residential development for the erection of up to four dwellings.
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s
Report.

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 16th February, 2023 Page 3



71.2

7.3

7.4

Planning Application 22/0920

Speaker — Mr Igbal (objector)
Applicant — Chocoberry (Blackburn)

Location and proposed Development — Units 1 & 2 Brookhouse Business
Centre, Whalley Range, Blackburn, BB1 6BB.

Full Planning Application for Proposed Change of Use from Training Centre to
Dessert Shop (Class E) including New Shop Fronts.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —
RESOLVED - Approved (3 abstains) subject to the conditions highlighted in
the Director’s Report.

Planning Application 22/1002

Speakers — Clare Starbuck (objector)
Neil Slater (Ward Cllir)
Sophie Marshall (Agent)

Applicant — Ms Gillian Lomax

Location and pro
[...]
 shown on the location plans which
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 16/03/2023

10/22/0991

Together Housing Group Vacant Land corner of Shadsworth Blackburn South East
Caroline Grosvenor Road/Dunoon Drive/Orkney Close

Prospect House Blackburn

Wharf Street

Blackburn

BB1 1JD

United Kingdom

Full Planning Application for Erection of 3no. 3 bed, 5 person terraced dwellings with six proposed new car parking spaces, together wtih 6 car
parking spaces provided for the existing residents

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/22/1202

Rocplas Distribution Ltd Land off Carl Fogarty Way Audley & Queens Park
Unit 20 Blackburn

Furthergate Industrial Estate

Blackburn

BB1 3BS

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Construction of a new mixed use (B8/E) building to provide showroom, warehouse and ancillary
office space with formation of new access point from Carl Fogarty Way and associated car parking and landscaping works

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

Execution Time: 11 minute(s), 21 second(s) Page 1 Zprinted by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 08/03/2023 09:19:47

Page 1 of 1



Agenda Iltem 4.1

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR Plan No: 10/22/0991

Proposed development: Full Planning Application: Erection of 3no. 3 bed, 5
person terraced dwellings with 6 proposed new car parking spaces, together
with 4 car parking spaces provided for the existing residents.

Site address:
Vacant Land corner of Shadsworth Road / Dunoon Drive / Orkney Close
Blackburn

Applicant: Together Housing Group

Ward: Blackburn South East

Councillor Tony Humphrys
Councillor Vicky McGurk
Councillor Jim Shorrock




1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE - Subject to conditions set out at paragraph 4.1.

KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

The application 
[...]
wers. An application for the Brownlow Street site (no.1)

Page 14



for 5 dwellings was submitted on the 30" January 2023, and is still being
considered. The location of the 3 sites is illustrated below (Design & Access
Statement, Loop Systems Ltd, Dec 2022).

3.1.4 For context, Together Housing group own a large proportion of the existing

Shadsworth Estate, including over 800 properties.

3.1.5 Builtin the 1950’s, the area is populated with a range of house types including

2 and 3 bedroom homes in semi-detached and terraced typologies. The
estate is also home to two storey maisonette flats, a park, a school, and a
community and retail hub

3.1.6 The site is located at the junction of Shadsworth Road / Dunoon Drive /

3.2

Orkney Close, Blackburn, at the north west edge of the estate. It is partially
previously developed land —ie. surfaced highway and partial soft
landscaping — ie. tree planted grass verge. It not allocated for any specific
purpose in the Local Plan.

Proposed Development

3.2.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 3no. 3 bed, 5 person

terraced dwellings, as ‘affordable homes’ (managed by the applicant) with six

Page 15



proposed new car parking spaces, together with 6 car parking spaces
provided for the existing residents. Full details are set out in the submitted
drawings and Design & Access Statement. The proposed site plan and
house types are illustrated as follows: (Design & Access Statement, Loop
Systems Ltd, Dec 2022).

o K / 2
/ \ T 4
~/ \ |
a4 \ l‘l l'; X
3 \I \ et %
\

() B
/\k// £ & A/>
AT _ = <\ |
.// L > 5

\/<N

H0)

Xes
"\

=
/

] | Page 16



B R AN RN i ST & LR

Site Photos taken 23 November 2022:

Page 17



Site Photos taken 5" December 2022:

Page 18



Development Plan

3.3.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires
that applications be determined in accordance with the development plan
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

3.3.2 The Development Plan comprises
[...]
pose the destruction of the well established Trees
and land in order to squease & houses on the Land.

Name Address Post Code

\—xﬁx ica Lo dAS. 24 if)nl"L\M sz(\ ll\f\’)%ﬂx

Objection 1 — David Wallace, 102 Shadsworth Road, Blackburn, Received 02.01.2023

Dear Mr Blackledge

| wish to respond to the planning of houses on the corner of Shadsworth Road/Dunoon drive
junction.

This land has 5 well established trees which have been here for a number of years, with many birds
visited. Yes | know you will plant new trees but how long will it take be established or destroyed?
Also this land is is not big enough for 3 houses let alone 6 with all the parking slots proposal.

Many of the neighbours here disagree with this proposal but are not used to the process of how to
complain.

It is a bad time to object due to the time of year and postal strikes so could | propose that | have 1
week to raise a petition to object this plan?

Should you wish to contact me or call me please do.
Kind regards

David Wallace

Page 40



Agenda Item 4.2

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR Plan No: 10/22/1202

Proposed Development: Construction of a new mixed use (B8/E) building to
provide showroom, warehouse and ancillary office space with formation of new
access point from Carl Fogarty Way and associated car parking and
landscaping works

Site Address: Land off Carl Fogarty Way, Blackburn

Applicant: Rocplas Distribution Ltd

Ward: Audley and Queens Park

Councillor Altaf Ibrahim Patel
Councillor Ehsan Raja
Councillor Salim Sidat MBE

“ ““M\ Y




1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

The proposed development is recommended to be granted planning
permission, subject to the conditions and informative note detailed below in
Section 5.

KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

This application is presented to the Planning and Highways Committee, in
accordance with the Council's Constitution, and given that the application site
is within the ownership of the Council
[...]
programme for the monitoring of noise and vibration
generated from those works has first been submitted to and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority. The programme shall specify the measurement
locations and maximum permissible noise and vibration levels at each location.

14
Page 54



5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

At each location, noise and vibration levels shall not exceed the specified levels
in the approved programme during construction works.

REASON: In order to minimise disruptions for neighbours from the construction
phase, in the interests of residential amenity, and to comply with the
requirements of Policy 8 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Local
Plan Part 2, Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (Adopted
2015).

No development shall commence on site unless and until, a scheme for the
construction of the site access, together with any required off-site works of
highways improvement, has first been submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. No development shall commence on site until the
approved scheme has been implemented in its entirety, unless otherwise
agreed in writing.

REASON: In order to ensure an appropriate access point is constructed, in the
interests of highway safety, and to comply with the requirements of Policy 10 of
the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Local Plan Part 2, Site Allocations
and Development Management Policies (Adopted 2015).

The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use unless and
until, the vehicle parking and cycle storage provisions as detailed on the
approved plan ‘001 L’ have been provided in their entirety. The provisions
installed shall thereafter remain in perpetuity with the development and be
permanently available for users of the development.

REASON: In order to ensure adequate off-street vehicle parking is provided, to
encourage sustainable modes of transport, in the interests of highway safety,
and to comply with the requiremen
[...]
 development hereby approved being brought into use, the drainage
scheme shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and
thereafter retained in perpetuity with the development.

REASON: In order to promote sustainable development, to manage the risk of
flooding and pollution, and to comply with the requirements of Policy 9 of the
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Local Plan Part 2, Site Allocations and
Development Management Policies (Adopted 2015).

The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use unless and
until, a Sustainable Drainage Management and Maintenance Plan for the
lifetime of the development has first been submitted to and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority. The submitted plan shall include, but not be
exclusively limited to the following;

a) Arrangements for adoption by an appropriate public body or statutory
undertaker, or, management and maintenance by a resident’s
management company, and,;

b) Arrangements for inspection and ongoing maintenance of all elements
of the sustainable drainage system to secure the operation of the
surface water drainage scheme throughout its lifetime.

The development shall subsequently be completed, maintained and managed
in accordance with the approved plan.

REASON: In order to ensure that adequate management arrangements are in
place for the sustainable drainage system, in the interests of preventing flooding
on and off site, and to comply with the requirements of Policy 9 of the Blackburn
with Darwen Borough Council Local Plan Part 2, Site Allocations and
Development Management Policies (Adopted 2015).

16
Page 56



5.16

5.17

5.18

The development hereby approved shall be implemented in strict accordance
with all of the measures of ecological mitigation detailed within the submitted
Ecological Appraisal, prepared by Bowland Ecology and dated May 2019.

REASON: In order to minimise harm to local ecological populations during
construction works, in the interests of 
[...]
ng by, the Local
Planning Authority. The programme of works should comprise and
archaeological desk based assessment of the site and further phases
dependent on the findings of the desk based assessment and each successive
phase of the programme.

These works shall be undertaken by an appropriately qualified and experienced
professional archaeological contractor and comply with the standards and
guidance set out by the Chartered Institute for Archaeologists. The
development shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed details. The
development shall thereafter proceed in strict accordance with the agreed
details.

REASON: In order to safeguard the recording and inspection of matters of
archaeological/historical importance associated with the site, in the interests of
adequately recording archaeological remains, and to comply with the
requirements of Policy 39 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Local
Plan Part 2, Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (Adopted
2015).

No development shall commence on site unless and until, a scheme to reduce
impacts on air quality has first been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority, which accords with the Blackburn with Darwen
Planning Advisory Note on air quality. The development hereby approved shall
thereafter be implemented in strict accordance with the approved scheme and
shall not be brought into use unless and until the agreed measures have been
provided in their entirety.

18
Page 58



REASON: In order to minimise negative impacts on air quality, in the interests
of combatting climate change, and to comply with the requirements of Policy 36
of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Local Plan Part 2, Site
Allocations and Development Management Policies (Adopted 2015).

Case Specific Informative Note

5.22 We would advocate that the installation be designed and constructed using the
security principles and security rated products as stated in the attached SBD
‘Co
[...]
 a petition supporting a current planning
application relating to the demolition of the Farthings Public House and
erection of 12 No. new industrial units (E(g), B2 and B8 Use) with new bin
store areas, secure cycle and motorcycle areas, landscaping and new
vehicular and pedestrian access. The application premises is The Farthings,
Rosewood Avenue, Blackburn, BB1 9SZ.

1.2  The application is submitted by Mr Jangeer Yasan.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

2.1 The planning application (Ref: 10/23/0070) was received by the Local
Planning Authority (LPA) on 26 January 2023, and was subsequently
registered 31t January 2023. 92 notification letters were sent to the
neighbours and occupants of the closest adjacent properties. The statutory 21
day consultation period expired on 23 February 2023 for those letters.

2.2  The Petition was received by the LPA on 23" February 2023. The Petition

supports to the application. No details as to why the application should be
supported are detailed however. The petition contains 22 signatures, which

1
Page 62



2.3

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

6.0

have been provided by residents and occupants of nearby addresses. The
petition is appended to this report.

Members are advised that assessment of the planning application is ongoing
and that all material issues that must be considered in the decision making
process will be addressed during the course of the application. Should the
application be recommended for approval, it will be reported to the Planning
and Highways Committee for determination. Alternatively, the application may
be refused under delegated officer powers. The statutory 13 week
determination date expires 02" May 2023.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Petition be noted by Members and that the lead petitioner be informed
of any decision taken, including the outcome of the application.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The petition subject of this report, including signatures and comments.
Planning application 10/23/0070

CONTACT OFFICER: Chri
[...]
ROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

ORIGINATING SECTION: Planning
REPORT TO: Planning & Highways Committee
TITLE: Petition supporting an application for full planning

permission for the following development:

‘Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Rear
dormer (retrospective) (amendments to previously
refused application 10/21/1266)”, at

10 Brantfell Road
Blackburn
BB1 8DN

WARD: Shear Brow & Corporation Park

Councillor: Akhtar Hussain
Councillor: Suleman Khonat
Councillor: Zainab Rawat

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition supporting a current planning
application relating to Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Rear
dormer (retrospective) (amendments to previously refused application
10/21/1266) at No.10 Brantfell Road, Blackburn BB1 8DN

1.2  The application is submitted by Mr Yasin Khonat

2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

2.1 The current planning application — reference 10/23/0076 — was received by
the Local Planning Authority (LPA) on 30th January 2023, and was
subsequently registered on 31st January 2023. 5 neighbourhood letters of
consultation were sent out on the date of registration to local addresses near
the application site and a site notice and press notice displayed on 2nd
February 2023 and 7th February 2023 respectively. The statutory 21 day
consultation period expired on 21st February 2023.

2.2 The petition was received by the LPA on 9th February 2023. The lead
petitioner is the applicant of the current planning application. The petition is
submitted specifically in support of dormer extensions to dwellinghouses
within the Conservation Area (CA) with specific reference made to Corporation
Park. A redacted version of the petition is appended to this report.

1
Page 68



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

The petition also makes specific reference to inconsistencies on planning
decisions when assessing planning applications within the CA. Further, it is
stated the LPA offer no clear guidance or compromise during the course of an
application.

Under Schedule 2, Part 1, Class B of The Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), rear
dormers are not permitted development at dwellings located on Article 2(3)
land (CA), hence the need for planning approval for all dormer extensions.

Members are advised that adopted Supplementary Planning Documents
(SPD) form part of the Development Plan and are therefore a material planning
consideration. In this instance The Corporation Park Conservation Area
Appraisal (CPCAA) 2013 is of relevance.

Development proposals for each planning application is assessed on its own
merits. The character and appearance of the surrounding area is an important
consideration when assessing alterations/additions to a domestic
dwellinghouses situated within a designated Conservation Area as is the
impact of the proposal towards the host property.

The petition makes specific reference to ‘no clear guidance’ on development
proposals to domestic dwellinghouses within the CA. The LPA offer a rebuttal
to this statement in that detailed guidance is contained within the adopted
Residential Design Guide (2012) and the Design Leaflet ‘A guide for extending
terraced houses’ (2013). Both documents are published and available on the
Council’s website.

The petition also makes reference to inconsistent planning decisions within
the CA. Addresses provided are No.30 and No.36 Brantfell Road, N0.385
Revidge Road, No.2 Brantfell Road and No.1 East Park Road. Regarding
each of these:

o No.1 East Park Road (10/21/0131) - Proposed lower ground and
ground floor rear extension to create additional accommodation —
Approved subject to conditions on 24/06/2021.

o No.2 Brantfell Road — (10/12/0446) - Proposed Rear Single Storey
Extension — Approved subject to conditions on 12/06/2012.

Both the above applications bear no similarities to the application at No.10
Brantfell Road.

No0.30 Brantfell Road - 4 planning applications submitted at 
[...]
 character and
appearance of the conservation area, and harmonises with the host property.
This is clearly evident in the assessments of the proposals at Gibraltar Street,
and South Street in Darwen, and more recently with a current planning
application at No.4 St Andrew’s Street, Blackburn, all of which are located
within conservation areas.

The lead petitioner also states incorrect advice was provided to them prior to
the erection of the dormer at No.10. The advice provided was correct and the
applicant was informed by email a dwelling house within a designated
Conservation Area would contravene Part 1, Class B requirements of the
General Permitted Development Order (GPDO). Whilst all on-line queries are
responded to as an informal opinion and therefore without prejudice, for formal
clarification, all enquirers should apply for a Lawful Development Certificate.

Had the applicant submitted a pre-application enquiry prior to the construction
of the dormer, the applicant would have clearly been made aware the
development would not be supported highlighting the reason why and other
relevant material planning considerations would have been highlighted.

The petition contains 54 signatures, directly from nearby addresses on

Brantfell Road, Langham Road and East Park Road. The petition is appended
to this report.

3
Page 70



2.14

2.15

Members are advised that all material issues that must be considered in the
decision making process are being currently assessed with the planning
application, and this takes into account the previously refused planning
application for a near identical proposal (ref: 10/21/1266), and in particular the
subsequent appeal decision as this is a fundamental material planning
consideration that forms an important part of the assessment of this
application. In addition, the Committee authorised Enforcement action to be
taken for the removal of the dormer extension at their meeting on the 21st April
2022 (ref: 2021E0370). The Enforcement Notice was served on the 7th
December 2022, which took effect on the 20th January 2023, having a
compliance period of 6 months.

The following photographs show the dormer extension as constructed to the
rear of the application site.

4
Page 71



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

6.0

RECOMMENDATION

That the Petition be noted by Members and that the lead petitioner be informed
of any decision taken, including the outcome of the application. It is advised
that a meeting is held between the applicant/agent and the case officer to
discuss amendments to the scheme before any decision is made.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The petition subject of this report, including signatures and comments.
Planning application 10/23/0076

CONTACT OFFICER: Adam Shaikh, Planning Officer, Development
Management.

DATE PREPARED: 7t March 2023

5
Page 72



Petition Raised for Brantfell Road Blackburn

The contact for this petition is Yasin Khonat telephone numbel-address

10 Brantfell Road, Blackburn BB1 8DN.

We are petitioning against Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council for their refusal of
rear dormer extensions in the conservation area of Corporation Park. There are
inconsistencies within the council with permission being granted to properties in other
conservation areas however rejected within this particular conservation area.

Residents of Corporation Park conservation area which includes Brantfell road and
surrounding areas feel dissatisfied with the councils ambiguous rulings, no clear
guidance and failure to compromise on such decisions. Gavin Prescott, planning
manager claims “there has been a consistent approach to such applications on Revidge
and Brantfell road”. This is clearly not the case as many properties have been granted
planning permission in this conservation area whilst others such as 10 Brantfell Road
have been refused permission for a rear dormer extension despite being located on the

same street as those properties.

10 Brantfell road have submitted a new planning applicatio
[...]
 supporting an application for full planning permission for the following development: ‘Demolition of the Farthings Public House and erection of 12 No. new industrial units (E(g), B2 and B8 Use) with new bin store areas, secure cycle and motorcycle areas, landscaping and new vehicular and pedestrian access – Ref: 10/23/0070, at The Farthings, Rosewood Avenue, Blackburn BB1 9SZ
	10-23-0070 petition redacted.pdf

	6 Petition supporting an application for full planning permission for the following development:‘Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Rear dormer (retrospective) (amendments to previously refused application 10/21/1266)”, at 10 Brantfell Road Blackburn BB1 8DN
	Petition Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th March, 2023 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 16 March 2023 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar (Vice), Casey, Khan, J 
Slater, Browne, Marrow, Desai, Liddle, Imtiaz, McCaughran and N Slater. 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Rabia Saghir, Shannon Gardiner  
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

72   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Quesir Mahmood and Cllr Jon Baldwin who 
was substitued by Cllr Neil Slater.  
  

73   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th February 
2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  
  

74   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
  

75   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  

75.1   Planning Application 22/0991 
 
Applicant – Together Housing Group  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Vacant Land corner of Shadsworth 
Road/ Dunoon Drive/ Orkney Close, Blackburn  
  
Full Planning Application: Erection of 3no. 3 bed, 5 person terraced dwellings 
with 6 proposed new car parking spaces, together with 4 car parking spaces 
provided for the existing residents. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  
 
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th March, 2023 

75.2   Planning Application 22/1202 
 
Applicant – Rocplas Distribution Ltd.  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land off Carl Fogarty Way, 
Blackburn 
  
Construction of a new mixed use (B8/E) building to provide showroom, 
warehouse and ancillary office space with formation of new access point from 
Carl Fogarty Way and associated car parking and landscaping works. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the Update Report. 
  
Based on the comments made in the Update Report, it was recommended that 
condition listed in paragraph 5.21 of the main report be amended to the 
following: 
  
(21) Prior to the commencement of any above ground works on site, a scheme 
for the provision of electric vehicle charging points and associated cabling 
infrastructure shall have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The scheme should accord with the Blackburn with 
Darwen Planning Advisory Note: Air Quality. The development shall thereafter 
proceed in strict accordance with the approved scheme and shall not be 
brought into use unless and until the agreed measures have been provided in 
their entirety. Any measures installed shall thereafter remain in perpetuity with 
the development.  
  
REASON: In order to ensure an adequate number of electric vehicle charging 
points are provided in support of the development, in the interests of 
minimising impacts on air quality, and to comply with the requirements of 
Policy 36 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Local Plan Part 2, 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (Adopted 2015). 
  
  

76   Petition supporting an application for full planning permission for the 
following development: ‘Demolition of the Farthings Public House and 
erection of 12 No. new industrial units (E(g), B2 and B8 Use) with new 
bin store areas, secure cycle and motorcycle areas, landscaping and 
new vehicular and pedestrian access – Ref: 10/23/0070, at The 
Farthings, Rosewood Avenue, Blackburn BB1 9SZ 
 
Members were informed of the receipt of a petition supporting a current 
planning application relating to the demolition of the Farthings Public House 
and erection of 12 No. new industrial units (E(g), B2 and B8 Use) with new bin 
store areas, secure cycle and motorcycle areas, landscaping and new 
vehicular and pedestrian access. The application premises is The Farthings, 
Rosewood Avenue, Blackburn, BB1 9SZ.  
  
The planning application (Ref: 10/23/0070) was received by the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA) on 26th January 2023, and was subsequently 
registered on 31st January 2023. 92 notification letters were sent to the 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th March, 2023 

neighbours and occupants of the closest adjacent properties. The statutory 21 
day consultation period expired on 23rd February 2023 for those letter.  
  
The petition was received by the LPA on 23rd February and the petition 
supports the application. The petition contained 22 signatures, which have 
been provided by residents and occupants of nearby addresses.  
  
Members were advised that an assessment of the planning application was 
ongoing and that all material issues that must be considered in the decision 
making process will be addressed during the course of the application. Should 
the application be recommended for approval, it will be reported to the 
Planning and Highways Committee for determination. Alternatively, the 
application may be refused under the delegated officer powers. The statutory 
13 week determination date expires on 2nd May 2023.  
  
RESOLVED – That the petition be noted.  
  

77   Petition supporting an application for full planning permission for the 
following development:‘Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for 
Rear dormer (retrospective) (amendments to previously refused 
application 10/21/1266)”, at 10 Brantfell Road Blackburn BB1 8DN 
 
Members were informed of the receipt of a petition supporting a current 
planning application relating to a Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for 
rear dormer (retrospective) (amendments to previously refused application 
10/21/1266) at No.10 Brantfell Road, Blackburn, BB1 8DN.  
  
The current planning application (10/23/07776) was received by the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA). 5 neighbourhood letters of consultation were sent 
out on the date of registration to local addresses near the application site and 
a site notice and press notice displayed on 2nd February 2023 and 7th 
February 2023 respectively. The statutory 21 day consultation period expired 
on 21st February 2023 
  
The petition was received by the LPA on 9th February 2023. The lead 
petitioner is the applicant of the current planning application. The petition is 
submitted specifically in support of dormer extensions to dwelling houses 
within the Conservation Area (CA) with specific reference made to Corporation 
Park. The petition also makes specific reference to inconsistencies on 
planning decisions when assessing planning applications within the CA. 
Further, it is stated the LPA offer no clear guidance or compromise during the 
course of an application. 
  
Under Schedule 2, Part 1, Class B of The Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), rear 
dormers are not permitted development at dwellings located on Article 2(3) 
land (CA), hence the need for planning approval for all dormer extensions. 
  
Members are advised that all material issues that must be considered in the 
decision making process are being currently assessed with the planning 
application, and this takes into account the previously refused planning 
application for a near identical proposal (ref: 10/21/1266), and in particular the 
subsequent appeal decision as this is a fundamental material planning 
consideration that forms an important part of the assessment of this 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th March, 2023 

application. In addition, the Committee authorised Enforcement action to be 
taken for the removal of the dormer extension at their meeting on the 21st 
April 2022 (ref: 2021E0370). The Enforcement Notice was served on the 7th 
December 2022, which took effect on the 20th January 2023, having a 
compliance period of 6 months.  
  
RESOLVED – That the petition be noted.  
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


